APPENDIX IV -- JOB FAMILIES

Each cluster below is a job family. The positions within a job family are listed in rank order.

JOB CODE

JOB TITLE

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

5604
5605
5606
5615
7014
5607
5608
5609
5616

6151
6152
7024
6153
7025
6419
7012
6155
7016

7020
7022

6389

6154

6451
6453

6340
6341
6342

Custodian (10-Mo) - Hourly (Step 1)
Custodian (12-Mo) - Hourly (Step 1)
Custodian (10-Mo)

Custodian (12-Mo)

Groundskeeper

Lead Custodian

Head Custodian

Master Custodian

Plant Foreperson

Maintenance Worker |

Maintenance Worker Il

Fertilizer Equipment Operator/Spreader
Maintenance Tree Worker

Tractor Mower Operator*
Tractor-Trailer Operator

Stadium Specialist

Grounds Leadperson

Foreperson - Grounds

Fence Installer*
Playground Equipment Installer/Mechanic

Paint Technician/Inspector
Sprinkler Mechanic

Window Repairer
Foreperson-Window Repairer

Upholstery, Drapery, and Shade Worker
Upholstery, Drapery, and Shade Installer*
Foreperson - Upholstery, Drapery, and Shades

PAY GRADE

14
14
14
14
14
18
22
23
22

17
19
19
20
20
20
21
27
29

20
25

23

25

18
22

21
22
29



FOOD SERVICES

5711 Part-Time Cook 11
5703 Cook I (10-Mo) 11
5720 Cook | (12-Mo) 11
5708 Cook Il (10-Mo) 12
5713 Cook 11 (12-Mo) 12
5704 Baker | 11
5709 Baker Il 12
5727 Cafeteria Substitute (step 1) 10
5734 Lunchroom Aide 10
5735 Lunchroom Aide - Substitute (step 1) 10
5707 Part-Time Food Service Worker (10-Mo) 10
5714 Part-Time Food Service Worker (12-Mo) 10
5706 Food Service Worker | (10-Mo) 10
5718 Food Service Worker | (12-Mo) 10
5723 Food Service Worker Il 11
5725 Food Service On-Site Support (Temporary) 18
5717 Food Service Resource Specialist | 20
5726 Food Service Resource Specialist I 23
5716 Food Service Mgr. Testing & Quality Control 26
5742 Food Service Property Control Technician 26
5744 Food Service Quality Assurance Manager 29
5743 Food Service Quality Control Manager 29
5741 Food Service Employee Development Specialist 29
5740 Food Service Equipment Manager 29
6150 Concession Worker - SBAB 14
5721 SBAB Food Service Specialist | 16
5719 SBAB Food Service Specialist Il 20
5729 Assistant Food Concession Manager 20
5722 Food Concession Manager 22
5715 Assistant Food Service Manager 19*
5728 Satellite Assistant 22*
5701 Food Service Manager | (10-Mo) 24*
5712 Food Service Manager | (12-Mo) 24*
5702 Food Service Manager 1l (10-Mo) 27*
5710 Food Service Manager Il (10-Mo) 30*

*Reclassification shall be effective the first pay period following ratification of the 2004-2005
addendum to the contract.



STORES AND PROCUREMENT

6192
6194
6189

6190
6193
6191

6372
6373
6375
6371
6376
6378
6377

7017
6381
6382
6379
6380

Mail Clerk
Senior Mail Clerk
Lead Mail Clerk

Mail Courier
Foreperson - Mail Service
Senior Foreperson - Mail Service

Material Handler |

Material Handler II

Material Handler IlI

Material Distribution Specialist
Foreperson - Satellite Stockroom
Foreperson - Material Handling
Senior Foreperson - Material Handling

Stores System Clerk

Property Control Clerk

Property Asset Specialist

Parts Inventory Specialist
Senior Parts Inventory Specialist

MECHANICAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6169
6084
6173
6090
6083
6079
6082

6161
6163

6081
6160
6080
6089
6085
6087
6088

6070
6069

Space Heater Mechanic
Vehicle Service Attendant
Small Engine Mechanic*
Tire Repair Mechanic*
Vehicle Service Mechanic*
Radiator Repair Mechanic*
Vehicle Mechanic*

Equipment Mechanic II*
Lead Equipment Mechanic*

Leadperson - Vehicle Repair*

Foreperson - Equipment Repair*

Foreperson - Vehicle Service and Repair*
Foreperson-Emergency Generator and Vehicle Repair
Automotive Paint/Body Worker*

Automotive Paint Body Repair/Quality Control Spec.
Foreperson - Automotive Maintenance Repair*

Fire Equipment Mechanic/Inspector*
Senior Fire Equipment Mechanic/Inspector*

14
16
20

19
26
28

16
18
20
20
22
26
28

19
20
25
27
28

17
19
22
22
24
25
26

25
27

28
29
29
30
25
29
30

25
27



TRANSPORTATION AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION

6426
6429
6427
6430/6432
6431
6091

6422
6423
6424

4255
5503
5501
8022
6272
6278
6276
6279
6275

6270
6273

6277
6268
6274

Motor Equipment Operator | (12-Mo)
Motor Equipment Operator | (10-Mo)
Motor Equipment Operator I

Material Acquisition and Transport Spec. |
Material Acquisition and Transport Spec. Il

Foreperson - Transport and Equipment Services

Heavy Equipment Operator |
Heavy Equipment Operator Il
Heavy Equipment Operator IlI

Bus Aide

Transportation Operations Helper
School Bus Driver (10-Mo)
Substitute Bus Driver (Step 4)
Transportation Center Worker
Field Operations Specialist
School Bus Route Specialist
Route Management Specialist
School Bus Route Manager

Assistant Driver Trainer
Driver Trainer

Commercial Drivers License Trainer
Mapping Specialist
Transportation Training Manager

MEDIA SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

5311
5313
5315
5314
5316
5351
5361
5356

5328
5327
5354

5349
5350

5332

5340
5341

Television Production Technician

Senior Television Production Technician
Television Production Editor

Television Production Crew Chief

Television Director

Program Host/Producer

Senior Program Host/Producer

Television Programming/Scheduling Specialist

Television Master Control Operator |
Television Master Control Operator I
Art Director - WLRN

Television Broadcast Engineer |
Television Broadcast Engineer Il
Production Equipment Supervisor

Television Graphics lllustrator
Graphic Arts Specialist

17
17
19
19
20
28

20
22
24

13
12

17
26
26
26
29

23
25

27
27
29

19
24
26
27
27
29
30
30

22
24
27

23
24

28

20
25



5323
6300
5339
5353
5352

5324
5325

6295
6296
6297
6298
6289

5309
6290

6291

5335
5345
5336
5337
5330
5342
5346
5338
5347
5333
5348

6299
5320

5321

5319
5322

5359
5355
5334
5331
5329
5358

Television Operations Technician
Television Systems Specialist
Television Operations Chief
Senior Television Director

Senior Television Operations Chief

TV Field Technician I
Field Technician Il

Audiovisual Operator-Clerk
Audiovisual Specialist (12-Mo)
Audiovisual Specialist (10-Mo)
Instructional Technology Specialist
Audiovisual Technician-Planetarium

Radio/TV Production Assistant
Film Technician-AV

Circulation Specialist

Radio/TV Scheduling Clerk
Radio/TV Announcer-Operator
Radio/TV Program Scheduler
Radio/TV Associate Programmer |
TV Traffic Coordinator

Media Writer Admin. Operations
Radio/TV Assistant Producer-Writer
Radio/TV Associate Programmer Il
Radio/TV Associate Producer-Writer
Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer |
Radio/TV Producer

Microsystems Technician
Computer Specialist
Computer Technician

Software Systems Specialist

Assistive Technology Specialist

Radio Reading Service Specialist
Senior Radio Operations Specialist
Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer I
Senior Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer
Lead Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer
Creative Director

SUPPORT SERVICES (MISCELLANEOUS)

6149
6143

8005

Laundry Attendant
Housekeeper

Parent Aide

20
25
26
29
29

22
25

13
19
19
21
24

14
16

19

16
17
18
19
20
22
22
24
25
26
27

23
28

29

26
26

27
28
28
29
30
30

11
17

10



8009
8013

8000
8011
8012
8006
8014

5614
6267

8003
6301

6302

6142

7013
4370

6385
6386

6305
6306
6387

6384
6388
6071

Parent Aide - Hourly (10-Mo)
Parent Aide - Hourly (12-Mo)

SBAB Security Specialist
Security Specialist (12-Mo)
Security Specialist (10-Mo)
Security Leadperson

Plant Security Foreperson

Pool/Waterfront Service Technician
Mobile Science Laboratory Driver

Courier - SBAB
Routing Dispatcher

Radio Routing Dispatcher
Hotel Office Clerk

Work Order Clerk
Chief Work Order Clerk

Safety Technician o
Facilities Location Specialist

Capital Improvement Technician

Senior Capital Improvement Technician

Environmental Technician/Inspector

Laboratory Technician/Inspector

Environmental/Hazardous Material Inspector

Foreperson - Fire Prevention

*Tool Allowance Applicable

10
10

16
16
16
18
26

18
21

16
21

23

13

20
24

24
27

27
29
29

29
29
29





