APPENDIX IV -- JOB FAMILIES

Each cluster below is a job family. The positions within a job family are listed in rank order.

JOB CODE	JOB TITLE	PAY GRADE	
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION			
5604 5605	Custodian (10-Mo) - Hourly (Step 1) Custodian (12-Mo) - Hourly (Step 1)	14 14	
5606	Custodian (10-Mo)	14	
5615	Custodian (12-Mo)	14	
7014	Groundskeeper	14	
5607	Lead Custodian	18	
5608	Head Custodian	22	
5609	Master Custodian	23	
5616	Plant Foreperson	22	
6151	Maintenance Worker I	17	
6152	Maintenance Worker II	19	
7024	Fertilizer Equipment Operator/Spreader	19	
6153	Maintenance Tree Worker	20	
7025	Tractor Mower Operator*	20	
6419	Tractor-Trailer Operator	20	
7012	Stadium Specialist	21	
6155	Grounds Leadperson	27	
7016	Foreperson - Grounds	29	
7020	Fence Installer*	20	
7022	Playground Equipment Installer/Mechanic	25	
6389	Paint Technician/Inspector	23	
6154	Sprinkler Mechanic	25	
6451	Window Repairer	18	
6453	Foreperson-Window Repairer	22	
6340	Upholstery, Drapery, and Shade Worker	21	
6341	Upholstery, Drapery, and Shade Installer*	22	
6342	Foreperson - Upholstery, Drapery, and Shades	29	

FOOD SERVICES

5711 5703 5720 5708 5713 5704 5709	Part-Time Cook Cook I (10-Mo) Cook I (12-Mo) Cook II (10-Mo) Cook II (12-Mo) Baker I Baker II	11 11 11 12 12 11 12
5727	Cafeteria Substitute (step 1)	10
5734	Lunchroom Aide	10
5735	Lunchroom Aide - Substitute (step 1)	10
5707	Part-Time Food Service Worker (10-Mo)	10
5714	Part-Time Food Service Worker (12-Mo)	10
5706	Food Service Worker I (10-Mo)	10
5718	Food Service Worker I (12-Mo)	10
5723	Food Service Worker II	11
5725	Food Service On-Site Support (Temporary)	18
5717	Food Service Resource Specialist I	20
5726	Food Service Resource Specialist II	23
5716	Food Service Mgr. Testing & Quality Control	26
5742	Food Service Property Control Technician	26
5744	Food Service Quality Assurance Manager	29
5743	Food Service Quality Control Manager	29
5741	Food Service Employee Development Specialist	29
5740	Food Service Equipment Manager	29
6150	Concession Worker - SBAB	14
5721	SBAB Food Service Specialist I	16
5719	SBAB Food Service Specialist II	20
5729	Assistant Food Concession Manager	20
5722	Food Concession Manager	22
5715	Assistant Food Service Manager	19*
5728	Satellite Assistant	22*
5701	Food Service Manager I (10-Mo)	24*
5712	Food Service Manager I (12-Mo)	24*
5702	Food Service Manager II (10-Mo)	27*
5710	Food Service Manager III (10-Mo)	30*

 $^{^*}$ Reclassification shall be effective the first pay period following ratification of the 2004-2005 addendum to the contract.

STORES AND PROCUREMENT

6192 6194 6189	Mail Clerk Senior Mail Clerk Lead Mail Clerk	14 16 20
6190 6193 6191	Mail Courier Foreperson - Mail Service Senior Foreperson - Mail Service	19 26 28
6372 6373 6375 6371 6376 6378 6377	Material Handler I Material Handler II Material Handler III Material Distribution Specialist Foreperson - Satellite Stockroom Foreperson - Material Handling Senior Foreperson - Material Handling	16 18 20 20 22 26 28
7017 6381 6382 6379 6380	Stores System Clerk Property Control Clerk Property Asset Specialist Parts Inventory Specialist Senior Parts Inventory Specialist	19 20 25 27 28
6169 6084 6173 6090 6083 6079 6082	Space Heater Mechanic Vehicle Service Attendant Small Engine Mechanic* Tire Repair Mechanic* Vehicle Service Mechanic* Radiator Repair Mechanic* Vehicle Mechanic*	17 19 22 22 24 25 26
6161 6163	Equipment Mechanic II* Lead Equipment Mechanic*	25 27
6081 6160 6080 6089 6085 6087 6088	Leadperson - Vehicle Repair* Foreperson - Equipment Repair* Foreperson - Vehicle Service and Repair* Foreperson-Emergency Generator and Vehicle Repair Automotive Paint/Body Worker* Automotive Paint Body Repair/Quality Control Spec. Foreperson - Automotive Maintenance Repair*	28 29 29 30 25 29 30
6070 6069	Fire Equipment Mechanic/Inspector* Senior Fire Equipment Mechanic/Inspector*	25 27

TRANSPORTATION AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION

6426 6429 6427 6430/6432 6431 6091	Motor Equipment Operator I (12-Mo) Motor Equipment Operator I (10-Mo) Motor Equipment Operator II Material Acquisition and Transport Spec. I Material Acquisition and Transport Spec. II Foreperson - Transport and Equipment Services	17 17 19 19 20 28
6422 6423 6424	Heavy Equipment Operator I Heavy Equipment Operator II Heavy Equipment Operator III	20 22 24
4255 5503 5501 8022 6272 6278 6276 6279 6275	Bus Aide Transportation Operations Helper School Bus Driver (10-Mo) Substitute Bus Driver (Step 4) Transportation Center Worker Field Operations Specialist School Bus Route Specialist Route Management Specialist School Bus Route Manager	13 12 1 1 17 26 26 26 29
6270 6273 6277 6268 6274 MEDIA SERVI	Assistant Driver Trainer Driver Trainer Commercial Drivers License Trainer Mapping Specialist Transportation Training Manager CES AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT	23 25 27 27 29
5311 5313 5315 5314 5316 5351 5361 5356	Television Production Technician Senior Television Production Technician Television Production Editor Television Production Crew Chief Television Director Program Host/Producer Senior Program Host/Producer Television Programming/Scheduling Specialist	19 24 26 27 27 29 30 30
5328 5327 5354	Television Master Control Operator I Television Master Control Operator II Art Director - WLRN	22 24 27
5349 5350 5332	Television Broadcast Engineer I Television Broadcast Engineer II Production Equipment Supervisor	23 24 28
5340 5341	Television Graphics Illustrator Graphic Arts Specialist	20 25

5323 6300 5339 5353 5352	Television Operations Technician Television Systems Specialist Television Operations Chief Senior Television Director Senior Television Operations Chief	20 25 26 29 29
5324 5325	TV Field Technician II Field Technician II	22 25
6295 6296 6297 6298 6289	Audiovisual Operator-Clerk Audiovisual Specialist (12-Mo) Audiovisual Specialist (10-Mo) Instructional Technology Specialist Audiovisual Technician-Planetarium	13 19 19 21 24
5309 6290 6291	Radio/TV Production Assistant Film Technician-AV Circulation Specialist	14 16 19
5335 5345 5336 5337 5330 5342 5346 5338 5347 5333 5348	Radio/TV Scheduling Clerk Radio/TV Announcer-Operator Radio/TV Program Scheduler Radio/TV Associate Programmer I TV Traffic Coordinator Media Writer Admin. Operations Radio/TV Assistant Producer-Writer Radio/TV Associate Programmer II Radio/TV Associate Producer-Writer Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer I Radio/TV Producer	16 17 18 19 20 22 22 24 25 26 27
6299 5320 5321	Microsystems Technician Computer Specialist Computer Technician	23 28 29
5319	Software Systems Specialist	26
5322	Assistive Technology Specialist	26
5359 5355 5334 5331 5329 5358	Radio Reading Service Specialist Senior Radio Operations Specialist Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer II Senior Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer Lead Radio/TV Maintenance Engineer Creative Director	27 28 28 29 30 30
SUPPORT SERVICES (MISCELLANEOUS)		
6149 6143	Laundry Attendant Housekeeper	11 17
8005	Parent Aide	10

8009 8013	Parent Aide - Hourly (10-Mo) Parent Aide - Hourly (12-Mo)	10 10
8000 8011 8012 8006 8014	SBAB Security Specialist Security Specialist (12-Mo) Security Specialist (10-Mo) Security Leadperson Plant Security Foreperson	16 16 16 18 26
5614	Pool/Waterfront Service Technician	18
6267	Mobile Science Laboratory Driver	21
8003	Courier - SBAB	16
6301	Routing Dispatcher	21
6302	Radio Routing Dispatcher	23
6142	Hotel Office Clerk	13
7013	Work Order Clerk	20
4370	Chief Work Order Clerk	24
6385 6386 6305 6306 6387	Safety Technician Facilities Location Specialist Capital Improvement Technician Senior Capital Improvement Technician Environmental Technician/Inspector	24 27 27 29 29
6384	Laboratory Technician/Inspector	29
6388	Environmental/Hazardous Material Inspector	29
6071	Foreperson - Fire Prevention	29

^{*}Tool Allowance Applicable